To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

的 NTC 热敏电阻以及三个自举二极管。
图  16. 内部框图
订购信息
Voltage Rating
60 : 600V rating
Current Rating
05 : 5A rating
08 : 8A rating
10 : 10A rating
15 : 15A rating
20 : 20A ratingProduct Category
N : Inverter module
P : Converter Module with PFC
M : CI module (Converter+Inverter)
F : Fairchild Semiconductor
4 : SPM45H Package
F N A 4 1 0 6 0 X X X
Package Option
(refer to right table)
Lead-Forming Option
NC : SPM26-AAA
(Short-Lead & Normal Forming)
1 : SPM26-AAB
(Short-Lead & Double Forming)
2 : SPM26-AAC
(Long-Lead & Normal Forming)
3 : SPM26-AAD
(Long Lead & Double Forming)
4~9 : Other Lead Option
Silicon Technology
NC(B) : Planar NPT IGBT
F : Planar Field-Stop IGBT
T : Trench Field-Stop IGBT
S : SuperFET
Customer Option
图  17. 顶部标志信息
表 4. 封装选项
后缀 基板 NTC 热敏电阻 产品选项
A 陶瓷 是 正常工作
B 陶瓷 是 快速
D 陶瓷 无 正常工作
E 陶瓷 无 快速
AN-9070  应用指南
© 2009 飞兆半导体公司  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 2.0.2 • 5/21/13 14
关键参数设计指南
短路电流保护 (SCP)
SPM45H 封装采用一个外部分流电阻，进行短路电流保
护，如‎图  18所示。 LVIC 具有内置短路电流保护功能
，可以检测至 CSC引脚的电压。如果该电压超过模块数